

No. 14-1095

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL MUSACCHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOE KENDALL
JODY RUDMAN
THE KENDALL LAW GROUP
3232 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 744-3000
jkendall@kendalllawgroup.com

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i
Table of Contents..... ii
Table of Authorities..... iii
Reasons for Granting the Writ..... 1
I. The Circuits Are Split Regarding the Scope
of the Law-of-the-Case Doctrine as Applied
to Extra-Statutory Elements Included in
Jury Instructions..... 1
II. The Circuits Are Split Regarding the
Reviewability of a Statute-of-Limitations
Defense Not Raised at or Before Trial. 9
Conclusion..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. Ausler</i> , 395 F.3d 918 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 861 (2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Inman</i> , 558 F.3d 742 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 916 (2009).....	2
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 652 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2011).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Jokel</i> , 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Kamahale</i> , 748 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 136 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 435 F.3d 860 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 862 (2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Torres-Villalobos</i> , 487 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 63 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 376 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Zanghi</i> , 189 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1097 (2000).....	5
